
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 09 March 2021 

 

Agenda 

Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 17 March 2021 at 7.30 pm 

Remote meeting via video link 

 

This meeting will be held remotely. Committee 

Members will be provided with the details of how to 

connect to the meeting one day before the meeting. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

For information about speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee, visit our website. 

 

 Members: 

 S. Parnall (Chairman)  

 M. S. Blacker 

J. S. Bray 

P. Harp 

J. Hudson 

F. Kelly 

J. P. King 

S. A. Kulka 

S. McKenna 

K. Sachdeva 

C. Stevens 

R. S. Turner 

S. T. Walsh 

C. T. H. Whinney 

Vacant 

 

 Substitutes: 

 Conservatives: N. C. Moses, C. M. Neame, J. Paul and S. J. G. Rickman 

 Residents Group: G. Adamson, R. J. Feeney, R. Harper and N. D. Harrison 

 Green Party: J. C. S. Essex and S. Sinden 

 Liberal Democrats D. A. Ross 

Mari Roberts-Wood, Interim Head of Paid Service 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


 

1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

4.   Addendum to the agenda (To Be Tabled) 

 To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee. 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
 

NOTES:  

1. The order in which the applications will be considered at 
the meeting may be subject to change. 

2. Plans are reproduced in the agenda for reference 
purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality. 

 
To consider the following applications : 

 

5.   20/01369/F - 16 Downs Wood and Rear Of 37, 39, 41, 43, 45 & 
47 Yew Tree Bottom Road, Epsom Downs, Epsom, Surrey 

(Pages 7 - 50) 

 The demolition of 16 Downs Wood and the erection of 8 
dwellings on land to the rear, with associated landscaping and 
car parking. As amended on 14/10/2020. 

 

6.   20/01430/F - Redhill Aerodrome, Kings Mill Lane, Redhill, 
Surrey 

(Pages 51 - 86) 

 Retention of widened hard standing on Taxiway C/D, 14m width 
across the entire 490m stretch. As amended on 11/02/2021. 

 

7.   20/02824/F - Little Thorns, London Road, Redhill, Surrey, 
RH1 2JU 

(Pages 87 - 120) 



 Demolition of a detached house and garage and construction of 
three terraced houses with associated parking and landscaping. 
As amended on 16/02/2021. 

 

8.   20/00315/F - 34 Brighton Road, Banstead, Surrey, SM7 1BS (Pages 121 - 154) 

 Demolition of existing surgery with the erection of 4 x 4 bedroom 
3 storey houses. As amended on 20/04/2020, 05/02/2021, 
10/02/2021 and on 15/02/2021. 

 

9.   20/01846/F - Benting Mead, Lonesome Lane, Reigate, Surrey, 
RH2 7QT 

(Pages 155 - 196) 

 Removal of existing industrial and stable buildings, construction 
of 3 detached dwellings. As amended on 13/10/2020, 
26/10/2020, 11/12/2020 and on 11/02/2021. 

 

10.   20/02581/F - 94 Brighton Road, Horley (Pages 197 - 220) 

 Extension, alteration and addition of residential accommodation 
to the existing building on 94 Brighton Road to provide 6 self 
contained flats. 

 

11.   20/02840/HHOLD - 9 Garden Close, Banstead, SM7 2QB (Pages 221 - 228) 

 Proposed two-storey side extension.  

12.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



Planning Committee  
17 February 2021 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held virtually on 17 February 2021 at 7.30 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), J. S. Bray, P. Harp, 
J. Hudson, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, K. Sachdeva, C. Stevens, R. S. Turner, 
S. T. Walsh and C. T. H. Whinney. 
 

107.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

108.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
The Chairman stated that the membership of the Committee had changed since the 
agenda was produced. Cllrs Michalowski and Ritter were thanked for their 
contribution to the Committee and Cllr Whinney was welcomed as member of the 
Committee. 
 

109.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 
 

110.   ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA 

RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

111.   20/02601/F - 1A, NORTH ROAD, REIGATE 

The Committee considered an application at 1A, North Road, Reigate for the 
demolition of the existing dwelling and outbuildings and the erection of a 
development of five flats in a two-storey building with roof accommodation together 
with the provision of refuse and recycling stores and five car parking spaces. As 
amended on 21/12/2020. 
 
A motion to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor King and seconded 
by Councillor Whinney whereupon the Committee voted and the motion was not 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the 
recommendation and addendum changes. 
 

112.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chairman agreed that the Committee received the following report under 
urgent business. 
 
The Committee considered a report to designate Meath Green Conservation Area, 
Horley followed by consultation on the designation. 

5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  
17 February 2021 Minutes 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee:  
 

I. Supports the proposed Meath Green Conservation Area as delineated on the 
plan in Appendix 1 is designated as a Conservation Area, under sections 69 
and 70 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

I. Authorises Officers to formally consult on the Meath Green Conservation 
Area following designation and report these views back to the Planning 
Committee for further consideration. 

 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 

6

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
17th March 2021  20/01369/F  

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2020-21\Meeting 11 - 17 March\Agreed reports\5 - 20.01369.F - 16 Downs Wood.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 17th March 2021 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Hollie Marshall 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276010 

EMAIL: Hollie.marshall@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 WARD: Tattenham Corner and Preston 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/01369/F VALID: 15th July 2020 

APPLICANT: Quaterhill Homes Ltd AGENT: PRC Architecture & 
Planning Ltd 

LOCATION: 16 DOWNS WOOD AND REAR OF 37, 39, 41, 43, 45 & 47 YEW 
TREE BOTTOM ROAD EPSOM DOWNS EPSOM SURREY 

DESCRIPTION: The demolition of 16 Downs Wood and the erection of 8 
dwellings on land to the rear, with associated landscaping and 
car parking. As amended on 14/10/2020. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application for the demolition of 16 Downs Wood and the erection of 8 
dwellings on land to the rear, with associated landscaping and car parking. The 
dwellings would comprise 2 x 2 bedroom and 6 x 5 bedroom houses and a total of 
24 parking spaces are proposed (3 spaces per 5 bedroom house, 2 spaces per 2 
bedroom house and 2 visitor bays). 
 
There is a long planning history at the site for similar backland development, the 
most recent being application 19/01238/F for 8 new dwellings in a similar layout to 
that of the proposal. An appeal was dismissed in May 2020 with the Inspector 
finding harm to the character of the area, harm to the amenities of 35 Yew Tree 
Bottom Road and the absence of smaller homes contrary to policies DES1 and 
DES4 of the Development Management Plan 2019. 
 
This application has made amendments to reduce the scale of the dwellings,  
remove crown roofs, increase separation distances to side boundaries and include 
to provision of 2 x 2 bedroom dwellings. Cumulatively, the revisions to the layout, 
design, and scale of the dwellings is considered to have overcome the harm 
identified by the Inspector. It is considered that the
[...]
duced the effect of 
massing above ground floor level. The houses now proposed would be more 
closely sited with regular but smaller gaps at first floor level. This would result 
in a relatively cramped form of development compared with the varied and 
more spacious pattern of development in the surrounding area. The houses 
would be narrower but deeper than many nearby dwellings and would have a 
greater mass than those previously proposed. All would have loft rooms with 
4 having crown roofs, a profile not characteristic of the area. The dominance 
of hard surfaces and parking areas to the front of the houses would not 
compare favourably with the more spacious and landscaped arrangements 
for parking to dwellings in Downs Wood and neighbouring roads. 

 
 

8. A further layout consideration arises from uncertainty on arrangements for 
refuse collection. The access road would have a minimum width of 4.6m and 
has been designed to adoptable standards so that a refuse vehicle could 
readily collect from the houses. But the Council�s refuse collection service 
state they would not collect bins from the houses and that these would need 
to be presented at the kerbside in Downs Wood. This would be unwieldy for 
future residents, especially for those at Plots 1-3, with long dragging or 
carrying distances. Kerbside collection space for bins is not shown on the 
submitted plans but could be made from the indicated landscape strips to 
either side of the access. The appellant has submitted an amended plan 
indicating such collection areas but in the interests of fairness, I am not able 
to accept this plan. The Council and residents would need to be afforded 
opportunity to comment on the adequacy of the size and position of the 
collection areas, impact on the amenities of occupiers of 14 and 18 Downs 
Wood either side of the access, and on the degree to which the amenity value 

12

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
17th March 2021  20/01369/F  

M:\B
[...]
mpact upon the neighbouring dwelling at 35 Yew Tree Bottom Road. 
This dwelling�s rear garden sits adjacent to the eastern boundary of the 
application site. The Inspector concluded �the eastern flank wall of the house 
on Plot 8 would be only about 1m from the side boundary to the rear garden 
at 35 Yew Tree Bottom. The mass and proximity of the flank wall and roof to 
the house on Plot 8 would have an overbearing impact on the garden and 
would overshadow a summerhouse during late afternoon hours��.�the clear 
glazed first floor front and rear bedroom windows, only about 2.5m from the 
boundary, would overlook much of the length of the garden to no.35 from a 
relatively close position. Whilst the most private aspect of a rear garden is 
often the area immediately abutting the house, and this would be relatively 
unaffected, the house on Plot 8 would impose a relationship on an existing 
occupier which is not commonplace in the area and which would have a 
significant adverse effect on the amenity value of much of the garden to 
no.35.� 
 

6.15 To address this issue, the separation distance to the eastern side boundary 
from the flank wall of plot 8 has been increased by 3.7m, from 1m to 4.7m. 
The depth of the flank wall has been decreased by 3.2m, from 12m to 8.8m 
and the eaves height of the flank wall reduced from 5m to 4m. The 
combination of these reductions is considered to avoid a harmful impact in 

21

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
17th March 2021  20/01369/F  

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2020-21\Meeting 11 - 17 March\Agreed reports\5 - 20.01369.F - 16 Downs Wood.doc 

terms of overbearing. The separation distance to the side boundary would 
allow for mitigation through boundary planting to soften the appearance of the 
development. Whilst there would still be some overshadowing to the rear 
garden, the reduced scale of the dwelling is such that the level of 
overshadowing is not considered to be so harmful as to warrant refusal of the 
a
[...]
evelopment where possible, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 

39

Agenda Item 5



3

1

9

4

45

13

35

16

53

20

126.8m

133.5m

YEW TREE BOTTOM ROAD

Ward Bdy

El Sub Sta

1

13
6

ckles

e's Gap

Scale

20/01369/F - 16 Downs Wood And Rear Of 
37, 39, 41, 43, 45 & 47 Yew Tree Bottom Road, Epsom Downs

Crown Copyright Reserved.  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council.
Licence No - 100019405-2018

Legend

1:1,250

40

Agenda Item 5



41

Agenda Item 5



42

Agenda Item 5



43

Agenda Item 5



44

Agenda Item 5



45

Agenda Item 5



46

Agenda Item 5



47

Agenda Item 5



48

Agenda Item 5



49

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

50



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
17th March 2021  20/01430/F 

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2020-21\Meeting 11 - 17 March\Agreed reports\6 - 20.01430.F Redhill Aerodrome.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 17th March 2021 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Hollie Marshall 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276010 

EMAIL: Hollie.marshall@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 6 WARD: Horley East and Salfords 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/01430/F VALID: 27 July 2020 
APPLICANT: Redhill Aerodrome Limited AGENT: WSP 
LOCATION: REDHILL AERODROME KINGS MILL LANE REDHILL SURREY 
DESCRIPTION: Retention of widened hard standing on Taxiway C/D, 14m width 

across the entire 490m stretch. As amended on 11/02/2021. 
All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application, submitted retrospectively, for the carrying out of 
engineering works to resurface, widen and straighten Taxiway C/D. The works to the 
taxiway were carried out in September and October 2015 and the improved taxiway 
was first used on 21 November 2015. The applicant maintains that the works carried 
out constitute permitted development however, the Council’s determ
[...]

broadly in line with the western elevation of 1 Holcon Court to the south.  According 
to the submitted Street Elevation and Section drawing the maximum height of the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 17 March 2021 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Michael Parker 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276339 

EMAIL: Michael.parker@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 7 WARD: Redhill East 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/02824/F VALID: 29/01/2021 
APPLICANT: Beaufort Homes Ltd AGENT: Ka Architectural Ltd 
LOCATION: LITTLE THORNS LONDON ROAD REDHILL SURREY RH1 2JU 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of a detached house and garage and construction of 

three terraced houses with associated parking and 
landscaping. As amended on 16/02/2021. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

87

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 7 
17 March 2021  20/02824/F 
  
proposed terrace dwellings would be approximately 0.8m higher than that of 1-4 
Holcon Court. The building is of a traditional design with gable and hipped roofs and 
would be finished in a mixture of multi stock brickwork, clay plain hanging tiles with 
feature red dentil courses.  Vehicular access would continue from London Road with 
a parking area to the front of the proposed building.  A total of 8 parking spaces are 
proposed, two for each unit and 2 visitor spaces 
 
Overall, it is considered that the proposed development would be of appropriate 
scale and design and would be in keeping with the street scene of London Road and 
the character of the wider locality and would provide an acceptable level of amenity 
for future occupants.   
 
The proposal would not have a significant adverse effect upon existing neighbouring 
properties.  Due regard has been given to the recently refused flatted application 
and the previous appeal decision from 2005, which did find harm to neighbour 

[...]
s, harmful to the residential amenities of their occupants contrary 
to policy DES1 of the Reigate and Banstead Development Management 
Plan 2019. 

 
4.0 Proposal and Design Approach 
 
4.1 This is a full application for the demolition of the detached house and garage 

and construction of three terraced houses with associated parking and 
landscaping.  
 

4.2 The three terraced houses would be located at the western end of the site 
and would face on to London Road.  The dwellings would be two storey with 
accommodation in the roof resulting in the inclusion of three dormer windows 
on the front roof slope.  The front elevation of the terrace dwellings would be 
set back slightly when compared to the existing dwelling.  The footprint of the 
proposed terrace block would not extend any further south than the existing 
dwelling, but would extend further north (approximately 2m) and would extend 
further to the rear by approximately 5.8m.  The replacement terrace building 
would be approximately 1.4m higher than the existing dwelling if you exclude 
the chimneys (which are in line with the height of the proposed dwellings). 
The front elevation would be broadly in line with the western elevation of 1 
Holcon Court to the south.  According to the submitted Street Elevation and 
Section drawing the maximum height of the proposed terrace dwellings would 
be approximately 0.8m higher than that of 1-4 Holcon Court. The building is of 
a traditional design with gable and hipped roofs and would be finished in a 
mixture of multi stock brickwork, clay plain hanging tiles with feature red dentil 
courses. 

 
4.3 Vehicular access would continue from London Road with a parking area to 

the front of the proposed building.  A total of 8 parking spaces are proposed, 
2 for each dwelling and 2 visitor spaces.   

 
4.4 A design and access statement (D&A) should illustrate the process that has 

led to the development proposal, and justify the proposal in a structured way, 
by de
[...]
he neighbouring property no.32 but would still maintain a 
gap of 4.2m and would be located further away from the Wessex Garage Doors 
building to the south.  The building is of a traditional design with gable and pitched 
roofs and would be finished in facing brickwork and red clat roof tiles to match those 
of the neighbouring residential developments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 17 March 2021 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Michael Parker 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276339 

EMAIL: Michael.parker@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 8 WARD: NORK 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/00315/F VALID: 15/03/2020 
APPLICANT: Nuro Homes Limited AGENT: Product 2 Architecture & 

Planning 
LOCATION: 34 BRIGHTON ROAD BANSTEAD SURREY SM7 1BS 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing surgery with the erection of 4 x 4 

bedroom 3 storey houses. As amended on 20/04/2020, 
05/02/2021, 10/02/2021 and on 15/02/2021. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

121

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 8 
17 March 2021  20/00315/F 
  
 
Vehicular access would continue from Brighton Road with two parking areas to the 
front of the proposed building.  A total of 8 parking spaces are proposed, 2 for each 
dwelling. 
 
Overall, it is considered that the proposed development would be of appropriate 
scale and design and would be in keeping with the street scene of Brighton Road 
and the character of the wider locality and would provide an acceptable level of 
amenity for future occupants.   
 
The proposal would not have a significant adverse effect upon existing neighbouring 
properties.   
 
The proposal would provide 8 parking spaces for the 4 dwellings, so would not fully 
comply with the DMP parking standard, being 2 spaces short.  However, it is 
concluded that this shortfall of spaces is acceptable in this case given the location o
[...]
igate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 9 WARD: Horley East and Salfords 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/01846/F VALID: 01/10/2020 

APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs Rothera AGENT: Land Planning and 
Development Ltd 

LOCATION: BENTING MEAD, LONESOME LANE, REIGATE, SURREY, RH2 
7QT 

DESCRIPTION: Removal of existing industrial and stable buildings, 
construction of 3 detached dwellings. As amended on 
13/10/2020, 26/10/2020, 11/12/2020 and on 11/02/2021. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full planning application for the erection of 3 detached single storey 
dwellings (2 with roof space accommodation) with revised access arrangements 
from Lonesome Lane, and associated parking and hard and soft landscaping.    
 
The site is located on the eastern side of Lonesome Lane, within an area of open 
countryside to the south of Reigate on land which is designated as metropolitan 
Green Belt.  The site is in a mixed commercial and equestrian use associated with 
the adjoining residential property at Benting Mead.  There are 5 existing single 
storey buildings on the site, although Building B, which is used for commercial 
purposes associated with the adjoining dwelling, does not benefit from a lawful grant 
of planning permission, and is excluded from any floorspace or volume calculations 
for the purposes of this application.  Building A is a former storage and light 
industrial building used by the owners of Benting Mead for their own purposes, 
whilst Buildings C,D and E are stables and a tack room. 
 
The area around the site is in mixed use with residential properties to the north and 
south, and a small industrial estate to the south-east.  There is open land to the east 
of the site, including a sand ménage immediately adjoining the eastern boundary.    
 
The site is located in the Green Belt and Core Strategy Policy CS3 and DM

Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee
17 March 2021

Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held remotely on 17 March 2021 at 7.30
pm.
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), J. S. Bray, P. Harp,
J. Hudson, F. Kelly, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, K. Sachdeva, C. Stevens,
R. S. Turner, S. T. Walsh and C. T. H. Whinney.
Also present: Councillor Harrison .
113.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 February 2021 be
approved as a correct record.

114.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

115.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Walsh declared a pecuniary interest on item 5, 16 Downs Wood, Epsom
Downs, as this was an application belonging to his client. Councillor Walsh was not
present at the meeting for the duration of the item.

116.

ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted.

117.

20/01369/F - 16 DOWNS WOOD AND REAR OF 37, 39, 41, 43, 45 & 47 YEW
TREE BOTTOM ROAD, EPSOM DOWNS, EPSOM, SURREY
The Committee considered an application at 16 Downs Wood and Rear Of 37, 39,
41, 43, 45 & 47 Yew Tree Bottom Road, Epsom Downs, Epsom for the demolition
of 16 Downs Wood and the erection of 8 dwellings on land to the rear, with
associated landscaping and car parking. As amended on 14/10/2020.
Alex Mosely spoke in objection to the application on behalf his clients at 4 Kenmore
Close and 35 Yew Tree Bottom Road. The L shaped development showed that
there would be rear facing windows from 4 properties directly into habitable side
windows of 4 Kenmore Close. The properties would overlook the garden and the
distance from these homes to the shared boundary was 12 metres. The plans did
not address the issues of privacy and overlooking, and the layout was not a typical
back land development. This could be improved if all the properties were positioned
in the same direction.
In respect of the residents of 35 Yew Tree Bottom Road, plot 8 would detract from
the enjoyment of their property and plans were inaccurate as they did not show his
client’s summerhouse. There would be an unacceptable loss of light and sunlight,
particularly in peak summertime and the applicant had not prepared a daylight and
sunlight assessment. There would be an infringement of privacy from rear facing

Planning Committee
17 March 2021

Minutes

windows. The applicant had not considered the Planning Inspector’s concerns
around character and he urged the Committee to refuse the application.
Sarah Farrar spoke in objection to the application, stating that there had been more
than 200 objections submitted against the application, a significantly larger number
than the applications in 2016 and 2019 received. It was felt that the application had
been rushed through with a total of 6 amendments since July 2020. The proposal
did not provide affordable homes and there was no shortage of luxury homes in the
area. The application was an overdevelopment, was not in keeping with the
surrounding area and affected privacy. There would be a loss of trees with TPOs
and the development would cause harm to wildlife. There was not enough room for
bins in the designated refuse area and the volume of bins would create issues with
odour. The bin lorry would also cause congestion. The development would be at the
detriment of local residents.
Peter Rutter, the Architect for the development, spoke in support of the application
stating the Planning Inspector’s concerns and reasons for refusal the previous year
had been considered. The application had been developed in consultation with
Planning Officers and comments from neighbouring properties had been taken into
account. The properties would be of red brick construction with catslide rooves. The
properties were generously separated and were well landscaped. Objections from 3
Kenmore Close and 35 Yew Tree Bottom Road had been addressed. Refuse had
been considered with Refuse Officers. If refuse became an issue, a commercial
collection of bins could be arranged.
Councillor Harrison, a visiting Member for the ward, spoke on the application, noting
that this was the 3rd application on the site in 5 years. The Planning Inspector
rejected the previous scheme on 3 counts, some of which had been addressed,
however this application was the same size as the application in 2016 and that had
been dismissed. The proposal was an overdevelopment. Plot 8 would have a
significant impact on 35 Yew Tree Bottom Road. Road access on Downs Wood was
narrow and parking would difficult, as would access. Page 12 of the report
highlighted the Planning Inspector’s concerns regarding bin collection.
Reasons for refusal were proposed by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor
Harp, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that planning permission
be REFUSED on the grounds that:
1. The proposed development by virtue of the bulk, scale and massing of the
dwellings, dominance of hard surfaces and parking areas to the front of the
houses, together with the bin collection point on the access road, would
appear cramped, overly dense, car dominated and out of character with the
pattern of development in the locality, contrary to policies DES1 and DES2 of
the Development Management Plan 2019 and the Reigate and Banstead
Local Distinctiveness Design Guide SPD.
2. The proposed development by virtue of the mass of the flank wall of plot 8
and its proximity to the boundary, would have an overbearing impact on the
southern end of the rear garden of 35 Yew Tree Bottom Road and would
overshadow the existing summerhouse during late afternoon hours, harmful
to the residential amenities of this dwelling contrary to policies DES1 and
DES2 of the Development Management Plan 2019.

Planning Committee
17 March 2021

Minutes

3. The proposed development, by virtue of the location of the refuse and
recycling presentation point, would result a harmful impact upon the
residential amenities of 14 and 18 Downs Wood by way of noise and
disturbance. The proposal is thereby contrary to policies DES1 and DES2 of
the Development Management Plan 2019.
118.

20/01430/F - REDHILL AERODROME, KINGS MILL LANE, REDHILL,
SURREY
The Committee considered an application at Redhill Aerodrome, Kings Mill Lane,
Redhill, for the retention of widened hard standing on Taxiway C/D, 14m width
across the entire 490m stretch. As amended on 11/02/2021.
Wayne Clark, Chairman of Salfords and Sidlow Parish Council, spoke in objection
to the application stating that the application was materially worse for residents than
the application refused in 2017. This application proposed a substantial number of
flights over homes that were previously unaffected. Noise nuisance should be
minimised to an appropriate level. There had been unrestricted use of the unofficial
runway (taxiway), however the number of flights from this runway should be capped
at 45 per day and this would suit year-round business continuity. If the application
was approved, the Parish Council requested a condition on the daily average rolling
figure of 45 movements per day.
David Brown, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application, stating that he
had no previous issues with the aerodrome until the taxiway redevelopment. Flights
now flew over new properties and in closer proximity to others. 70% of aircraft
departed from the taxiway. The noise and disturbance were monotonous, and this
had been raised with the aerodrome. The taxiway was essentially a runway in
winter. This application was similar to the application in 2017 and that was refused,
in part to the detrimental effect on the community due to the loss of winter respite.
The report showed an increase to the allowance of movements from 45 to 85 per
day and this was an 88% increase. Members were asked to recognise the increase
in noise disturbance already being experienced from the development and consider
a cap in the number of movements in line with that proposed in 2017.
Michael Wood, a Planning Consultant for the Aerodrome, spoke in support of the
application. He thanked the Enforcement and Development Management Teams at
the Council for the positive attitude and time in order to resolve the matter of the
taxiway. All had worked hard to arrive at a workable situation, with restrictions in
place that were previously not a requirement. These would not assist the long-term
viability of the Aerodrome, however the Aerodrome would make these work. There
was open invitation to all, to visit the Aerodrome and an overview of the
Consultative Committee was given. Minutes of these meetings were available on
the Aerodrome’s website.
A motion to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor McKenna and
seconded by Councillor Whinney whereupon the Committee voted and the motion
was not carried.
RESOLVED that, subject to completion of a Section 106 legal agreement, planning
permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the recommendation and
addendum.

Planning Committee
17 March 2021

119.

Minutes

20/02824/F - LITTLE THORNS, LONDON ROAD, REDHILL, SURREY, RH1
2JU
The Committee considered an application at Little Thorns, London Road, Redhill,
for the Demolition of a detached house and garage and construction of three
terraced houses with associated parking and landscaping. As amended on
16/02/2021.
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per
the recommendation.

120.

20/00315/F - 34 BRIGHTON ROAD, BANSTEAD, SURREY, SM7 1BS
The Committee considered an application at 34 Brighton Road, Banstead for the
demolition of existing surgery with the erection of 4 x 4 bedroom 3 storey houses.
As amended on 20/04/2020, 05/02/2021, 10/02/2021 and on 15/02/2021.
Reasons for refusal were proposed by Councillor Harp and seconded by Councillor
Bray, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that planning permission
be REFUSED on the grounds that:
1. The proposed development would be located in an area of low accessibility
and would provide insufficient off street parking to meet the parking
standards as set out in Annex 4 of the Development Management plan 2019
This would result in additional pressures for on street parking in the local
area to the detriment of the amenities of existing residents, contrary to the
provisions of Policies CS1 and CS10 of the Reigate and Banstead Local
Plan Core Strategy and Policies DES1, TAP1 and Annexe 4 of the Reigate
and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019.
In view of the time, the Committee RESOLVED to consider item 9 of the agenda
only. The meeting was adjourned at 10.14PM and resumed at 10.17PM.

121.

20/01846/F - BENTING MEAD, LONESOME LANE, REIGATE, SURREY, RH2
7QT
The Committee considered an at application at Benting Mead, Lonesome Lane,
Reigate, for the removal of existing industrial and stable buildings, construction
of 3 detached dwellings. As amended on 13/10/2020, 26/10/2020, 11/12/2020 and
on 11/02/2021.
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per
the recommendation.

122.

20/02581/F - 94 BRIGHTON ROAD, HORLEY
This item was DEFERRED to next meeting due to lack of time.

123.

20/02840/HHOLD - 9 GARDEN CLOSE, BANSTEAD, SM7 2QB
This item was DEFERRED to next meeting due to lack of time.

124.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
There was none.
The Meeting closed at 10.35 pm

